
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 6 March 2025 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666448 

Email: governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/
mailto:governanceteam@sypa.org.uk


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: D Sutton (Chair), J Church, S Clement-Jones, D Fisher, N Wright and D Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666448 
governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit and Governance Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors an
[...]
ems 
 

 

 

To determine whether there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 5/12/2024 
 

7 - 12 

 INTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

7.   
2024/25 Quarter 4 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

13 - 22 

8.   
Internal Audit Plan 2025/26 
 

23 - 30 

 EXTERNAL AUDIT 
 

 

9.   
External Audit Plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 2025 (Authority) 
 

31 - 54 

10.   
External Audit Plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 2025 (Fund) 
 

55 - 76 

 RESOURCES 
 

 

11.   
Accounting Policies for the Year Ending 31 March 2025 
 

77 - 88 

 GOVERNANCE 
 

 

12.   
Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement 2024/25 
 

89 - 110 

13.   
Progress on Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2024/25 
 

111 - 114 

14.   Progress on Agreed Management Actions 115 - 120 



 

 

15.   
Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness Review Report 
2024/25 
 

121 - 128 

16.   
Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2024/25 
 

129 - 140 

17.   
Work Programme, Governance and Training dates 2025/26 
 

141 - 144 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
5 DECEMBER 2024 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  David Nevett (Acting Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  James Church, Simon Clement-Jones and David Fisher  

 
 Trade Unions:  Phil Boyes (UNITE), Nicola Doolan-Hamer (Unison) 

and Garry Warwick (GMB) 
 
Independent Member: Emma Dawson 
 
Officers:  George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant 
Director - Resources), Jo Stone (Head of Governance and 
Corporate Services), William Goddard (Head of Finance and 
Performance) and Gina Mulderrig (Governance Officer) 
 
Sharon Bradley and Caroline Hollins (Corporate Assurance BMBC) 
 
Richard Lee  (External Audit KPMG) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Neil Wright 
and Councillor Donna Sutton 

 

  
  
  
1 WELCOME, INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19/09/2024  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2024 be 
agreed as a true record. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

 
The Head of Corporate Assurance presented the report to provide a summary of the 
Corporate Assurance Team’s internal audit activity completed, and the key issues 
arising from it, for the period 1st September 2024 to 17th November 2024. 
 
Members noted that there were not many action points as a result of the audit and 
asked for clarity on whether this was related to the work areas assessed or as a result 
of an overall positive assessment. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that this audit had looked predominantly 
at core financial systems and that there were very few actions therefore providing 
assurance that appropriate controls were in place. 
 
Members noted that staff levels of absence due to illness fluctuated and asked what 
was considered reasonable. 
 
The Head of Corporate Assurance explained that absence due to illness tends to 
fluctuate seasonally and has been affected by the resurgence of Covid-19 but that all 
absence is monitored and managed through the SYPA Attendance Policy and that, 
according to Quarter 3 KPIs, delivery of services had not been affected. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considere
[...]
t it was important the policy remained in 
place. 
 
The Director drew attention to the difference between the two policies and explained 
how measures in the broader sector, such as the Government’s Tell Us Once service, 
had contributed to the reduction of fraud cases needing to be dealt with by SYPA. 
 
The Chair noted the policies had been overdue for update and approval and asked 
how this could be managed going forward. The Assistant Director – Resources 
explained that there was now a robust policy tracker system in place to ensure all 
policies are approved and reviewed within the agreed deadlines. 
 
Members queried whether cyber security was considered separately from internal 
fraud. The Assistant Director – Resources responded that there was a separate Cyber 
Security policy but that there was potential crossover between policies, such as a 
cyber attack involving attempts to defraud, and in such cases, all relevant policies 
would be considered. 
 

Page 10



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 5 December 2024 
 

RESOLVED: Members considered and recommended the Anti-Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Policy and the Whistleblowing Policy for approval to the 
Authority. 
 

14 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the report to update Members on the 
actions being taken in response to audit review findings during the current financial 
year and in previous financial years drawing attention to the remaining two actions; 
updating a written policy for Records Management and a Document Retention 
Schedule and their progress. 
 
RESOLVED: Members 
a. Noted the progress being made on implementing agreed management 
actions; and 
b. Considered if any further information or explanation was required from 
officers. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

Agenda Item  
 

Subject Internal Audit Progress Report  Status For Publication 

Report to Audit and Governance Committee Date 06/03/2025 

Report of Head of Corporate Assurance (Internal Audit) 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Corporate Assurance Team’s 

internal audit activity completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period 
18th November 2024 to 23rd February 2025.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of the Corporate Assurance Team 
during the period.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the report and as necessary request 

further information and/ or explanations from the Corporate Assurance Team or 
Management. 

 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of 

the Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, including those relating to internal 
control and risk management. The reports issued by the Corporate Assurance Team are 
a key source of assurance contributing to the evidence the Committee receives to assure 
them that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

 
3.2 The Head of Corporate Assurance produces an Annual Report (reported into the July 

Committee meeting), which provides an overall opinion on the adequacy of the 
Authority’s control environment and compliance with it during the year. 

 
4. Implications 

4.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 
  

Financial  The cost of the services of the Internal Audit service provided 
by the Corporate Assurance Team is contained within the 
budget and is periodically invoiced. 

Human Resources n/a 

ICT n/a 

Legal Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985 requires the 
Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs; and Regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority
[...]

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that: - 
 

i. the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 2025-26 is approved in principle whilst 
acknowledging the need for the Head of Corporate Assurance, in consultation 
with the Director and the Chief Finance Officer, to exercise her professional 
judgement during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, risk 
and resources available; and  

  
ii. the Audit and Governance Committee receive quarterly monitoring reports from 

the Head of Corporate Assurance to demonstrate progress against the Plan 
including information where the Plan has materially varied from the original 
Plan.  

 

3. Background Information 

3.1 Corporate Assurance is an important and influential aid to senior management and 

corporately aims to help the organisation achieve its objectives and priorities by ensuring 

there is an appropriate and effective internal control, risk, and governance framework. 

The overall opinion issued each year by the Head of Corporate Assurance is used as a 

key source of assurance to support the preparation of the statutory Annual Governance 

Statement. Corporate Assurance also supports the Authority’s statutory officers in 

discharging their responsibilities. 

3.2 The Corporate Assurance plan is important because it sets out the components of the 
governance, risk and internal control environment that need to be reviewed. In addition, it 
provides a statement of intent and a performance target for Corporate Assurance and 
subsequent accountability to the Director, Chief Finance Officer, the Senior Management 
Team (SMT) and the Audit and Governance Committee. It is also important that the 
resources of the Corporate Assurance Service are utilised effectively. This paper sets out 

the methodology to demonstrate how this will be achieved.  
 
3.3 Corporate Assurance adopts a risk-based approach to identifying areas to be included in 

the plan, the performance of its work and to ensure that 
[...]
IT processes

- An evaluation of the design and 
implementation of related general IT 
controls

- An evaluation of the design and 
implementation of automated 
process level controls

As a result of these procedures, we 
may identify IT control deficiencies or IT 
process informalities that may have an 
impact on our planned audit approach.

Additionally, we may identify findings 
related to the wider control environment 
or threats to the accuracy or 
completeness of the information used 
by both entity management and 
auditors alike.

Effect on audit effort

P
age 74



Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

kpmg.com/uk

© 2025 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG global organisation of independent member firms affiliated 
with KPMG International Limited, a private English company limited by guarantee. All rights reserved.

P
age 75

https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.linkedin.com/company/1080
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Subject Review of Accounting 
Policies 2024/25 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 06 March 2025 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached Na 

Contact 
Officer 

Will Goddard 
Head of Finance & Deputy 
Chief Finance Officer 

Phone 01226 666421 

E Mail wgoddard@sypa.org.uk  

 
1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide members of the Audit & Governance Committee with an opportunity to 
review and approve the accounting policies in line with best practice. 

___________________________________________________________________ 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the accounting policies to be used in the preparation of the Authority’s 

Statement of Accounts in accordance with requirements set out in the CIPFA 

Accounting Code of Practice 

___________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corpor
[...]
 scheme is governed, can 

express an interest in wanting to be part of those arrangements. 

Yes 

 

* Please use this space to explain the reason for non-compliance (regulation 

73A(1)(c)/1997 Regulations) 

Not applicable. 

 

Please use this space if you wish to add anything to explain or expand on the 

ratings given above: - 

Details of the Authority’s governance arrangements are published both on its 

website and in its annual report. The details of the Authority’s meetings are 

publicised both on the website and social media and the public parts of meetings 

of the full Authority its Committees and the Local Pension Board are webcast. An 

announcement is provided to all four district councils one week prior to meetings. 

The Authority maintains a specific policy that the number of items to be considered 

in private is minimised thus opening the maximum amount of its business to 

scrutiny by scheme members and the wider public. 

The Authority’s Constitution also includes provision for members of the public to 

ask questions at meetings of the Authority. Information on the Authority’s website 

has been reviewed and improved concerning the procedure to provide a clear and 

accessible route for members of the public to ask questions in this way. 

 

Page 110



 
 

 

Subject Annual Governance 
Statement Action Plan 
Progress Update 

Status For Publication 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 

Date 06 March 2025 

Report of Head of Governance and Corporate Services  

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Jo Stone 
Head of Governance & 
Corporate Services 

Phone 01226 666418 

E Mail jstone@sypa.org.uk  

 
 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To provide the Committee with an update on current progress against the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan as part of the assurance process in preparation of 
the 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement. 

______________________________________________________
[...]
 Plan and 

clear the backlog of casework. 

Assistant Director – 

Pensions 

In stages 

to March 

2026. 

Partially Completed 

Good progress is being made on delivery of this action, with 

detailed updates being reported to the Local Pension Board and to 

the Authority at each meeting. The current aim is for clearance of 

the backlog to be concluded by end of December 2025. 

 

P
age 114



 
 

Subject Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions  
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date  06 March 2025 

Report of Head of Governance &  
Corporate Services 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Annie Palmer 
Team Leader – Governance 

Phone 01226 666404 

E Mail APalmer@sypa.org.uk  

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit review findings 
during the current financial year and in previous financial years. 

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 

a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management 

actions; and 

b. Consider if any further information or explanation is required from 

officers. 

 

3. Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times. 

3.2 The reporting of audit findings and management actions being taken to address these 
is a key part of providing assurance on the adequacy of the Authority’s corporate 
governance arrangements, particularly those relating to internal control and financial 
and risk management. 

 

4. Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The contents of this report do not link to a specific risk in the corporate risk register; 
instead, they set out the actions being taken in a number of areas that will contribute 
to addressing various risks in relation to operatio
[...]
ttee for 
2024/25 as attached at Appendix A; and 

b. Delegate to the Head of Governance and Corporate Services approval to 
update the Annual Report for publication to reflect the attendance at and 
outcomes of this meeting and the final outcomes of internal audit reviews 
completed by the end of the year.  

________________________________________________________________  

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

To uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

It is recognised as good practice for an Audit and Governance Committee to produce 
an annual report setting out how its activities have addressed the various elements of 
the duties of an Audit and Governance Committee during the year. This contributes to 
the provision of assurance as part of the preparation of the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

  

Page 129

Agenda Item 16

mailto:jstone@sypa.org.uk


 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 
 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report demonstrate the mitigations in place to address the 
identified risks around weaknesses in the overall governance and control framework.  
 

5 Background and Options 
 

5.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has a central role in the processes to produce 
the Authority’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) and several of the functions 
which it performs are a key part of the provision of assurance which underlies the 
process of producing the AGS. To provide assurance that the Committee is fully 
meeting its responsibilities it is good practice for an Annual Report on the Committee’s 
work to be produced.  

5.2 A draft Annual Report on the Committee’s work during the 2024/25 Municipal Year is 
attached for approval at Appendix A.  

5.3 The report will be updated to reflect the activity undertaken at this meeting. Members 
are also advised to note that Appendix C within the
[...]
ont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendix
	Audit team and rotation
	Audit cycle and timetable�
	Fees
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	ISA (UK) 315 Revised: Overview – ��Understanding of IT
	FRC’s �areas of �focus
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	FRC’s areas of focus (cont.)
	Slide Number 24

	10 External Audit Plan - Audit of Year Ending 31 March 2025 (Fund)
	South Yorkshire Pension Fund�������
	Introduction 
	Overview of planned scope including materiality
	Overview of planned scope including materiality (cont.)
	Significant risks and other audit risks
	Audit risks and our audit approach
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Audit risks and our audit approach (cont.)
	Other significant matters related to our audit approach
	Mandatory communications - additional reporting
	Mandatory communications
	Appendix
	Audit team and rotation
	Fees
	Audit cycle & �timetable
	Confirmation of Independence
	Confirmation of Independence (cont.)
	KPMG’s Audit quality framework 
	Understanding of IT
	Slide Number 21

	11 Accounting Policies for the Year Ending 31 March 2025
	20250306 Accounting Policies 2024-25 Appendix A

	12 Annual Review of Governance Compliance Statement 2024/25
	20250306 Governance Compliance Statement Appendix A

	13 Progress on Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2024/25
	20250306 AGS Action Plan 2023-24 Update Appendix A

	14 Progress on Agreed Management Actions
	20250306 Progress on Agreed Management Actions Appendix A

	15 Audit & Governance Committee Effectiveness Review Report 2024/25
	20250306 Effectiveness Review Report Appendix A

	16 Audit & Governance Committee Annual Report 2024/25
	20250306 Committee Annual Report 2024-25 Appendix A

	17 Work Programme, Governance and Training d

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
6 MARCH 2025 
 
PRESENT:   Councillor Donna Sutton (Chair)  

 
Councillors: James Church, Simon Clement-Jones, and David Nevett  
 
Trade Unions: Phil Boyes (UNITE) and Garry Warwick (GMB)  
 
Independent Member: Emma Dawson  
 
Officers: George Graham (Director), Gillian Taberner (Assistant Director 
- Resources), William Goddard (Head of Finance and Performance), 
Annie Palmer (Team Leader – Governance) and Gina Mulderrig 
(Governance Officer)  
 
Caroline Hollins (Corporate Assurance BMBC)  
 
Elizabeth Wharton (External Audit KPMG)  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Nicola Doolan-Hamer, 
Councillor David Fisher, and Councillor Neil Wright.  

 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were noted as above.  
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5/12/2024  
 
RESOLVED: The minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2024 were agreed 
as a true record. 
 

7 2024/25 QUARTER 4 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

The Corporate Assurance Manager presented the report to provide a summary of the 
Corporate Assurance Team’s internal audit activity completed, and the key issues 
arising from it, for the period 18th November 2024 to 23rd February 2025. 
 
Members noted that there were 6 audit reviews due to be completed before the end of 
March 2025, including the Investments: Climate Change and Zero Carbon audit 
review, which was marked as still in the pre-planning phase in the report and queried 
whether these were on track for completion. 
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that progress had been made since the 
report had been written and that all reviews were now in progress or at draft / final 
report stage and were all expected to be completed by the end of March 2025. 
 
Members noted the revised plan days with an increased number of days on Pensions 
Administration and asked for further details on this. 
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that a review of Customer Services 
including the Contact Centre was requested that wasn’t in the original plan. This was 
requested as part of assurance required by the Data Protection Officer (DPO) and the 
additional days required were met by re-allocating unused days from other areas of 
the plan as shown in the report. 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered the report and as necessary requested  
further information and/ or explanations from the Corporate Assurance Team. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2025/26  
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager presented the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 
2025-26 to members of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Members noted the increase of allocated days in the indicative plan for 2025/26 to 207  
from 200 in 2024/25 and asked for further details on this decision. 
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that the increase was not down to any 
issues or concerns but in anticipation of expected workload including plans to look at 
areas not covered in 2024/25. 
 
Members noted the scope of the draft Corporate Assurance Plan included the internal 
auditors providing ‘advice, support and guidance’ in certain areas and questioned how 
this would affect the independence of any future audit reviews in these same areas. 
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager explained that, when any advice, support and 
guidance was issued by named corporate assurance officers, alternative officers 
would consequently conduct the audit review of that area to provide the required 
independent assurance. 
 
Members asked whether the internal auditors were satisfied there were no emerging 
risks. 
 
The Corporate Assurance Manager assured the Committee that every area had been 
considered and discussed with senior SYPA officers and there were no emerging risks 
to note. However, it was also explained that, due to the current levels of economic 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

uncertainty, there was an increased likelihood of significant risks emerging throughout 
the audit cycle that were not identified (or in existence) at the time of planning and 
that, if such items were identified, the audit approach would be amended accordingly 
and any changes communicated to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: Members agreed that:  
 

i. the draft Corporate Assurance Plan for 2025-26 was approved in 
principle whilst acknowledging the need for the Head of 
Corporate Assurance, in consultation with the Director and the 
Chief Finance Officer, to exercise her professional judgement 
during the year to apply the Plan flexibly according to priority, 
risk and resources available; and  

ii. the Audit and Governance Committee receive quarterly 
monitoring reports from the Head of Corporate Assurance to 
demonstrate progress against the Plan including information 
where the Plan has materially varied from the original Plan. 

 
9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2025 

(AUTHORITY)  
 
Elizabeth Wharton, Senior Manager at the external auditor (KPMG), presented the 
External Audit Plan and Strategy for South Yorkshire Pension Authority for the year 
ending 31 March 2025. The external auditor explained that the materiality level for the 
Authority had been increased from 2% to 2.5% as a result of having a better 
understanding from the work done in the first year that has enabled the auditors to 
conclude certain risks are not present. She also highlighted that there were no other 
changes to the significant audit risks in the plan compared to last year. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the External Auditor’s Audit Plan for 
the year ending 31 March 2025 for the Pension Authority. 
 

11 ACCOUNTING POLICIES FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2025  
 
The Head of Finance and Performance presented the report providing members of the 
Audit & Governance Committee with an opportunity to review and approve the 
accounting policies in line with best practice. 
 
He highlighted that the main change to the accounting policies for 2024/25 was in 
regard to accounting for leases as a result of accounting standard IFRS 16 Leases 
being adopted in the CIPFA Code. It was explained that there was only one material 
lease held by the Authority that would be affected by this change, and that a de-
minimis threshold for leases had been set in the accounting policy at £10,000 which is 
in line with the Authority’s capitalisation threshold as per guidance from CIPFA.  
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the accounting policies to be used in the 
preparation of the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with 
requirements set out in the CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice. 
 

16 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

The Assistant Director - Resources presented the Committee’s annual report on its 
work as part of the process of providing assurance underlying the preparation of the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
RESOLVED: Members  
a. Approved the Annual Report of the Audit and Governance Committee for 
2024/25 as attached at Appendix A; and  
b. Delegated to the Head of Governance and Corporate Services approval to 
update the Annual Report for publication to reflect the attendance at and 
outcomes of this meeting and the final outcomes of internal audit reviews 
completed by the end of the year 
 

10 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - AUDIT OF YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2025 (FUND)  
 
Elizabeth Wharton, the external auditor from KPMG, presented the External Audit Plan 
and Strategy for South Yorkshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2025. 
She highlighted the following: 

• The approach to setting materiality was the same as last year, set at a level of 
1% of total assets. 

• The audit plan has taken into account key developments including that the 
Fund has transferred all but three commercial properties to a pooled vehicle 
with Border to Coast and that the Fund has appointed a new custodian, which 
will be implemented from 1 April 2025. 

• There are fewer risks set out in the plan – this does not mean there will be less 
audit work but reflects the impact of the change noted above regarding directly 
held property and that there is now a better understanding of the risks involved 
and where audit work will be focussed. 

• The audit team includes a refresh with a new in-charge who is very 
experienced alongside consistency from the continued involvement of the 
Director and Senior Manager for the audit. 

• Audit fees are set out on page 15 of the plan report covering both Authority and 
Fund audits. It was noted that the fee shown here for the 2023/24 IAS19 
assurance letters was subject to approval by PSAA (Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd).   

 
Members welcomed the increase in materiality for the Authority and the lowering of 
the risk level across Authority and Fund and acknowledged the positive development 
of the working relationship between SYPA and KPMG over the last year allowing the 
external auditors to increase understanding and provide more detailed feedback.  
 
Members asked if KPMG were on track to deliver the accounts audit for approval and 
finalisation by September 2025 as stated in the plans for the Authority and for the 
Fund. 
 
The Senior Manager explained that there was a robust plan in place to deliver the 
audit by September 2025 as stated in the report and that KPMG would continue to 
work closely with SYPA to communicate progress made by using a tracker and 
holding regular meetings. 
 
Members asked for clarification on the rotation of SYPA’s assigned audit team at 
KPMG. The Senior Manager explained that Richard Lee was the engagement lead for 
SYPA and that 2025/26 would be his second year in this position. It was explained 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

that engagement leaders are required to rotate after 5 years (or 5 sets of accounts) 
meaning Richard Lee had a remaining 4 years (or 4 complete sets of accounts) as 
external audit lead to SYPA and that there were no other members of the team who 
needed to consider this requirement. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the External Auditor’s Audit Plan for 
the year ending 31 March 2025 for the Pension Fund. 
 
 

13 PROGRESS ON ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director – Resources presented the Committee with an update on 
current progress against the Annual Governance Statement action plan as part of the 
assurance process in preparation of the 2024/25 Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Members welcomed the progress detailed in the report, in particular the progress on 
the Pensions Administration Improvement and Backlog Clearance Plan. The Director 
added that, at the time of the meeting, 63% of the backlog had been cleared and that 
progress was continuing and on track. 
 
Members asked how they would be informed of the progress of the action plan to the 
end of 2024/25. 
 
The Assistant Director – Resources explained that the Annual Governance Statement 
2024/25 showing all progression on the agreed actions would be brought to the first 
meeting of the Authority in 2025/26 (5 June 2025) for member consideration and 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED: Members 
a. Noted and welcomed the progress being made; and  
b. Considered if any further information or explanation was required from 
officers 
 

14 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS  
 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the report to update Members on the 
actions being taken in response to audit review findings during the current financial 
year and in previous financial years. 
 
RESOLVED: Members:  
a. Noted the progress being made on implementing agreed management 
actions; and  
b. Considered if any further information or explanation was required from 
officers. 
 

15 AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW REPORT 
2024/25  
 
The Assistant Director - Resources presented the results of the Committee’s review of 
its effectiveness in 2024/25. 
 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 6 March 2025 
 

RESOLVED: Members agreed the Effectiveness Review report at Appendix A 
and the recommended actions therein. 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME, GOVERNANCE AND TRAINING DATES 2025/26  
 
The Team Leader – Governance presented the proposed 2025-26 work programme 
for the Committee for approval. The Team Leader – Governance asked for requests 
from members for training topics related to the upcoming work programme to be 
covered in bitesize briefing sessions of approximately 30-minutes provided 
immediately following each formal meeting. Suggested topics included Corporate 
Assurance, Risk Management, Accounting Practices, Gifts and Hospitality and 
Conflicts of Interest and the Team Leader – Governance welcomed further 
suggestions following the meeting with a schedule to be shared once confirmed. 
 
RESOLVED: Members approved the 2025/26 work programme attached at 
Appendix A. 
 
 

12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 2024/25  
 
The Director presented the report and sought the Audit & Governance Committee’s 
approval of the annual update of the Governance Compliance Statement for 2025 
 
RESOLVED: Members approved the Governance Compliance Statement at 
Appendix A. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


